FEB 18 1381 @ﬁ AT
Decision No. 32715 i ,,_‘. e b‘\\.\

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY, a

corporation, for an oxder a.utho:izmg Application No. 59664
it to increase rates charged for water (Filed May 16, 1980)
service in the Stockton District.

McCutchen, Doyle, Brown and Enersem, by
A. Crawford Greene, Attorney at Law,
for appiicant.

Robert Cagen, Attorney at Law, Dama Gardmer,
and Mehdl Radpour, for the Com:.ss:.on
stafz.




A.59664 ALJ/bw

Sub

Statement of Facts
Discussion ............ cecescoces tecsesrencacanes cressans
Service Territory, System, and Service Quality ...
Consexrvation ......ceceecoosnss tessssessasas fecesssnses
Present and Proposed Rates
Results of Operations ......c.evveveecees. seressecansans
Estimates of Operating Revenues ..............
Estimates of QOperating Expenses
Rate Base ........ ceceeesensacracssssencsencans secensens
Stacion 79 Well .......... sesesssenesesssves teceasans
Airport Way Replacement Main .....cc.vv0uvee-
Other Proposed Adjustments .....
Rate of Return
Preferred Stock or Debt Finmancing .........cccvcee.n..
Cost of Financing New Capital 1981-1983
The Level of Rate of Return to be Authorized
Authorized Revenue Increases
Rate Design ...ccceercreccecccncccoreonocesvancascnncns
Other Issues
Elimination of Private Fire Protection Rates ........
Wage and Price Standards ..... taesencsesseces .
Protestants' Contentions .......cececeeccscanorsoaes e
Effective Date of Order ......ecccveceeee aesss cecsnns
Findings of Fact ..cvvvvecer.... fesmssssacrssvsarsssunans
Conclusions of Law ......ccovvcecene. tecresssacsnassnes .-
Order ........ seeeerscessssenssseseassasccascoasunnosnenn
Appendices

LA ]

N NN =
SRS > I CEPYSIF NP NP N

LRI A A A A R A ] oo o seereas

CTHEURBBNSRERE




A.59664 ALJ/bw /ks

OPINION
Statement of Facts

California Water Service Company (Cal-Water), a California
corporation, with gross operating revenues in 1979 of approximately
$54,000,000, is owned by 7,700 shareholders. It has $231,000,000
invested in utility plant (including plant urder construction).
Employing 495 persons statewide, it is engaged in the business of
supplying and distributing water for domestic and industrial purposes
to 305,000 customers in communities within the State of California.

Operating through 20 local districts, Cal-Water maintains
its principal place of business in the city of San Jose. From there
it provides centralized billing, accounting, engineering, and water
quality control functioms to its respective local districts. A
central meter repair facility is located in the city of Stockton.
Cal-Watex's operating districts are not integrated one with another;
and except for allocation of general office common expenses and rate
base to the respective districts, the revenues and expenses of each
district are not affected by operations in the other districts. For
ratemaking purposes, therefore, each district is considered a
separate entity, and it is the responsibility of this Commission to
fix reasonable rates to be applicable to each district (Section 728
of the Public Utilities Code). Rates are reasonable when they
provide sufficient revenues to cover the total costs (such as operating
expenses, depreciation charges, taxes, and return on investment)
properly incurred in furnishing the required service.

Asgerting a necessity to offset increases in its operating
expenses, rate base, and cost of money, on May 16, 1980, Cal-Water
filed separate applications for six of its districts, including the
instant application for the Stockton District, seeking authority to




A.59664 ALJ/bw/ks

increagse its rates. In order to minimize the adverse effects of
anticipated operational and financial attrition upon the company,
Cal-Water proposed annual step increases over the next three years.

In the Stockton District these step increases would increase annual
gross revenues over those in effect at the time this application was
£iled by $699,800 (8.2 percent)in 1981, and by an additional amount
of $196,400 (2.1 percent) in 1982, and $210,800 (2.2 percent) in 1983.

Pursuant to provisions of the Commission's Regulatory Lag
Plan (adopted by Commission Resolution No. M~4703 dated April 24,
1979) and following bill insert notices mailed to each utilicy
customer in the district, an informal public meeting was conducted by
our staff in’ Stockton on July 9, 1980. About thirty-£five customers
attended. Statements protesting the proposed increases were made
by a2 county supervisor, a city councilman, & member of the local water
district board, and several individuals.

On July 15, 1980 the San Joaquin County Board of Supervisors
adopted a resolution expressing concera over the economic impact of
the requested rate increases and stating its opposition to increased
rates until a public hearing could be held in Stockton to allow all
affected users opportunity to express their views. Om July 14, 1980
the City Council of Stockton authorized the mayor to write in
opposition to the proposed increases expressing concern at the different
rates in effect vis-a-vis Bakersfield. Three letters were also
received. One, citing the bad shape of the economy, urged demial of
any increase. Another, noting that while the 1978 drought gave
reason for the increase then granted, could not see why further
increases were now required. The writer stated that utility-related
increases will make it impossible for her to afford her home by the
time she retires six years hence. The third writer urged removal of
"excessive rate base" by use of the "saturation adjustment technique",

stating that the surplus well problem is unique to Stockton and must be
corrected.




A.59664 ALJ/bw

In that the applications for all six district contained ccamon
issues relating to corporate genmeral office expenses, corporate )
financing, and rate of return on common equity, the six applications
were consolidated for hearing. After notice, public hearings were
held in San Francisco on September 15, 16, 17, 19, and 22, 1980, and
in Stockton omn September 18, 1980, before Administrative Law Judge
John B. Weiss (ALJ).

At the outset of the hearing on September 15, 1980, Cal-Water
presented evidence of compliance with the requirements for notice,
service, and publication as set forth in the Commission's Rules of
Practice and Procedure relative to this class of application. During
the hearings Cal-Water presented testimony and exhibits through its
president, three vice presidents, and an assistant chief engineer.

The staff of the Commission presented testimony aand exhibits through
a staff project engineer, a rate-of~return research analyst, and three
utility engineers. At the very sparsely attended hearing in Stockton
on September 18, 1980, four public witnesses presented testimony,

and one presented an exhibit. O0f these, a city councilman and two
directors of Stockton East Water District (the latter two speaking

for themselves, not for the district) spoke against the proposed
increases, while the fourth,a local businessman (and also member of
Cal-Water's board of directors) spoke in rebuttal. The matter was
submitted at close of hearing September 22, 1980, with provision for

an October 14, 1980, concurrent £iling of closing briefs.
Discussion

Service Territory, System and Service Quality
Cal-Water's Stockton District includes most of the incorporated
city of Stockton and certain contiguous territory in San Joaquin
County. About 150,000 people are served through 37,500 metered
services. The area served is flat, and the transmissionm and distribution




A.59664 ALJ/bw/ks

system includes about 455 miles of mains ranging in size up to 42
inches. There are approximately 7.3 million gallons of storage
capacity. A centralized remote control system provides primary
control for the wells and boosters. A full-time operator has remote
control of the pumps. Water is obtained primarily from treated
surface water purchased from the Stockton East Water DistrictaL
Supplemental water comes from 64 company-owned wells ranging in depth
frxom 232 to 603 feet. These wells are located throughout the service
terxritory and production from all wells is delivered directly into
distribution and storage. '

During 1979 Cal-Water logged 1,620 complaints from customers.
During the first four months of 1980, there were an additional 202
complaints. Sixty-five percent of the complaints pertained to water
quality. According to our staff such complaints were investigated
and resolved within a reasomable period after notification. Considering
the single complaint raised on this issue during the instant proceedings,
it would appear service is generally satisfactory in this distzrice.

. Conservation

Cal-Water presented evidence of its continuing efforts to
promote conservation, and recorded data for the years 1977 through
1979 show the results of residual conservation from the 1977 drougnt
period (approximately 4.2 percent). Responsibility has been delegated
to the district manager to speak to school and c¢ivic groups. Conser-
vation comic books in Spanish and English were made available to
schools upon request. The district maintains a conservation display
in its office and offers free water saving kits and information
booklets. Apart from bill inserts featuring conservation messages,

billing information is provided to enable customers to compare curxent
usage with previous term usage.

1/ In 1979 Cal-Water disposed of 9.8 billion gallons of water. It
obtained 81.5 percent of this from the Stockton East Water District
and produced the remaining 18.5 percent from company-owned wells.

-5-




A.59664 ALI/bw

Pump efficiency reports were provided by Cal-Water to staff
as required by Decision No. 88466 dated February 7, 1978 in Case ]
No. 10114. These reports indicated that the Stockton District puwps
are within or above the fair range established in that decision.

On balance, comservation efforts continue to be effective
in Stockton. Nonetheless, the exhibit introduced and the nonspecific
generalized testimony of Cal-Water's witness on the subject tend to
indicate that the comservation program is now coasting. Accordingly,
we urge that management pump renewed vigor into continuing implemen-
tation of this vital program.

Present and Proposed Rates

The last general rate Iincrease authorized the Stockton
District was ir 1978 (Decisiom No. 89528 dated October 17, 1978 in
Application No. 57328). Since then there have been one advice
letter offset decrease, one step-rate increase, and an advice lettex
decrease authorized. The rates herein used as '"present rates" are
those filed under Advice Letter No. 735 made effective May 6, 1980
by Commission Resolution No. W-2635. Those rates include changes in
purchased power costs incurred by reason of Pacific Gas and Electric
Company's (PGSE) April 29, 1980 rate increase. Cal-Water's tariff
for this district consists primarily of schedules for general metered
service and private fire protection service. No increase is probosed
for the latter. A comparison of monthly general metered service
rates, present and proposed, follows:




A.59664 ALJ/ks

T2BLE A
CAL~WATER SERVICE CQVMPANY - STOCKTON DISTRICT
COMPARISON OF 'MONTHLY RATES - PRESENT AND PROPOSED

General Metered Service

Present.5/6/80 Pronosed Rates
Service Charge: Rates 198l 1982 L1983

For 5/8 x 3/4=inch meter $ 5.68 $§ 6.15 § 6.28 S 6.42
For 3/4=-inch meter 8.28 9.00 9.25 9.50
For l-inch meter 11.12 12.25 12.60 13.00
For lx=inch meter 15.18 17.25 17.75 18.25
Tor 2=-inch meter 20.24 23.00 24.00 25.00
For 3=inch meter 37.44 40.00 43.00 45.00
For 4-inch meter 51.61 57.00 59.00 62.00
For é=inch meter 86.02 92.00 95.00 98.00
For 8-inch meter 124.47 137.00 141.00 145.00
For 10=inch meter 153.82 170.00 175.00 180.00

Quantity Rates:
For the first 200 cu.ft.
per 100 cu.£t. cevaennns $  .330 $ .30 $ .37 0§ .379

Tor the next 29,700 cu.ft. :
per 100 cu.fe. -ccveeee. .510 .552 .562 .573

For all over 20,000 cu.ft.
per 100 cu.ft. cvvvcn... .370 392 .399 407

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is
apolicable to all metered service and to which iz 0 be
added the monthly charge computed at the Quantity Rates.
Service Charge rates include the Fire Protection Revenue
Loss Surcharge.




A.59664 ALJ/bw

Undexr Cal-Water's proposed rates, an average commercial
(business and residential) customer with a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meterx,
using about 20 Ccf of water per month, would have had his monthly
bill increased $1.27 (8.3 percent) in 1981, $1.60 (10.4 percent)
in 1982, and $1.96 (12.8 perceat) in 1983. An average industrial
customer, with a 4-inch meter, using about 1,200 Cecf of water per
wonth, would have had his monthly bill increased $37.75 (7.0 percent)
in 1981, $49.05 (9.1 percent) in 1982, and $62.55 (11.6 percent) in
1983.

Results of Operations

As part of its application Cal-Water subamitted summaries
of operating revenues and expenses incurred in the Stockton Distriet
over the 5-year period 1975 through 1979. From these it projected
estimates for the test years at issue, using the latest data available
to it at the time. The staff analyzed these projections, examining
both district and general office operations of Cal-Water, and then
prepared its own exhibits introduced at the hearing. Cal-Water's
original estimates were completed in March 1980. Between then .and
completion of the staff's exhibit changes took place. For example,
the cost of purchased power went up. Instead of amending the
estimated sumaries of earnings previously submitted each time a
change occurred, Cal-Water informed staff of the changes and furmished
staff with the new or later data so that staff could reflect the
changes in staff's exhibits. Therefore, when staff's exhibits were
completed and submitted at the hearing, in some ingtances, based as
they were on more recent data and information, they differed from

those of Cal-Water. In other instances the differences were because
staff arrived at other conclusions.




A.59664 ALJ/bw

Cal-Water checked staff's proposed adjustments and considered
staff's conclusions. In most instances Cal-Water took no issue and
adopted staff's estimates. In some other instances Cal-Water does
not agree, but to expedite this proceeding it elected not to contest
staff's estimates. But in two major instances Cal-Water does not
agree to staff's proposals. These relate (1) to estimated Public
Authority sales and (2) to the so-called "saturation™ adjustments
staff would make regarding inclusion in rate bagse of a well on
Waterloo Road and a 1l6-inch replacement main for Airport Way.

Table B which follows, sets forth the Summaries of Earnings
originally espoused by each of the parties.




A.59664 ALJ/ks

TAZLE B

CAL~VATER SERVICE COMPANY - STOCKION DISTRICT

COMPARISON - APPLICANT AND STAFF - SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Present Rates

Operating Revenues
Coerating Expenses

Purchased Power

Purchased Water

Groundwater Charges

Purchased Chemicals

Payroll - District

Other O&M

Other AsG & Misc.

Ad Valorem Taxes -

District
Payroll Taxes -
District

Depreciation

Ad Valorem Taxes -
G-0.

Payroll Taxes -
G.0.

Qther Prorates -
G.0.

Bal. Acct. = Adjy.
Subtotal
Uncollectibles
Local Franchise

Tax & Bus. Lic.
Income Taxes Before
Ic
Investment Tax Credit
Total Opr. Expenses
Net Operating Revenues

Pate Base
Rate of Returmn

Test Year 193]

aeolzcant

$ 8,543.23

270.1
3,149.7
10.1
1.5
864.1
347.4
57.8

195.0

£3.6
517.1

3.3
15.1

$90.4
195.7

Staff

$ 8,548.6

235.7
3,149.7
8.8
10.0
864.1
347.4
57.8

193.5

£3.6
512.4

3.3
15.%
582.6

Test Year 1982

Annlicant
(Dollars in Thousands)

$ 8,603.3

280.0
3,152.4
10.5
12.0
937.5
366.1
59.5

200.3

68.8
535.9

3.3
. 16.2

639.3
197.5

Staff

$ 8,595.8

243.8
3,152.4
9.1
10.4
937.5
366.1
59.5

197.5

68.8
530.6

3.3
16.3
630.4

- 0,490.9
24.9

41.7

572.2
(79.8)

6'045-0
25.0

41.5

751.23
(71.9)

6,850.0

i

5,790.9
I,/S;-;

0,4/9.4
25.1

41.9

484.5
(96.4)

r -

’ ‘.

6, 22547
25.1

4l1.7

668.2
(85.7)
B XED

’ -

17,748.2
9.54%

17,4376
10.08%

(Red Figure)

18,224.1
9.16%

17,829.0
9.65%




A.59664 ALI/KS

TABLE 2 -~ Contd.
CAL~WATER SERVICE COMPANY = STOCKION DISTRICT
COMPARISON = APPLICANT AND STAFF - SUMVARY OF EARNINGS

Test Year 198l
Anplicant

Test Year 1982
scaff licant staff
(Dollars in 1n%§§333§T‘ I

Procosed Rates

Operating Revenues
Operating Expenses
Subtotal
Uncollectibles
Local Franchise
) m & BUS- Lic-
Income Taxes Before
Ic
Investment Tax Credit
Total Opr. Expenses
Net Cperating Revenues

Rate Base
Rate of Return

$9,243.1

6,290.9
27.0

45.0

927.7
(79.8)

7 -

__2,032.3

$ 9,242.7

6,045.0
27.0

44.9

1,104.3

(71.9)

$ 9,503.7

6,479.4
7.8

46.3

941.8
(96.4)

$ 9,490.2

6,225.7
27.7

46.1

1,122.4
. (85.7)

PolutS a

P

T 04D

20154.0

17,748.2
11.458%

17,437.6

12.01%

(Red Figure)

18,224.1
11.55%

17,829.0
12.08%




A.59664 ALJ/bw

In reviewing the estimates making up these Summaries, the
adiustments proposed by staff and adopted by applicant, and in
resolving the remaining issues between applicant and staff, we will
consider each component to the Summary in turn.

Estimates of Operating Revenues

The parties differed in estimating Operating Revenues for
the test years. The most significant factors contributing to these
disagreements were divergent underlying estimates of both the number
of customexs to be expected in the Commercial class, and the anticipated
water comsumption for all classes.

Except for the Commercial class staff accepted applicant's
estimates of the average numbexr of services, class by class, for each
test year. But while both parties used the same forecasting method
to determine the number of customers in the Commercial class, staff,
doing its projection at a later time, had available and used an additional
five months of later recorded data which indicated there would be more

such customers than were indicated when applicant coampleted its earlier
study.

In addition, after applicant's application was prepared, it
was ascertained that the University of the Pacific had determined it
would develop its own water system in 1981, cutting back its number
of services from 10 to 2, and use applicant's water system only for
supplemental fire protection and other emergency uses.

In the consumption side, staff forecasts higher consumption
than did applicant for California Canners and Growers, a large
industrial account. However, the major area of disagreement here
centers in the Public Authority class, where applicant forecastsaverage
consumption per service of 2,957.6 Cef in 1981 and 2,912.0 Ccf in
1982, while staff forecasts average consumption per service of 3,400
Ccf each test year. Applicant's estimates were obtained using a




A.59664 ALJ/bw/ks

least squares trending of recorded data for the period 1971 through
1979 except for use of a 2-year average figure for the housing
authority (which applicant considers to be the most significant
consumer in that class). Staff's estimate, on the other hand, was
derived from an average of 10 years of recorded data (1970-1979),
tempered by review of later acquired monthly consumption data through
June 1980. The company argues that although recorded data showed
consumption £for the first 5 years of the l0-year period to be above
staff's estimate, consumption for 4 of the last 5 years of the

period was below staff's estimate, indicating a declining trend,

and this should c¢ontrol. While we agree that applicant's depicture
of the data is correct, we would further note that Public Authority
consumption in each of the last 3 years (including or excluding the
housing authority), while below staff's forecast for the test years,
has been directly ascending (for example: 962.9 RCef in 1977, 1,083.3
KCef in 1978, and 1,173.5 KCef in 1979)2/ From that we interpret the
data as showing a cyclical trend, one about flat at this point, and
supporting the staff's estimate. Accordingly, we adopt the staff's
estimate of 3,400 Cef per service for both test years.

At the hearing applicant adjusted its Operating Revenues
projections modestly upward to reflect its adoption of the staff's
projections of (1) slightly higher sales resulting from the addi-
tional Commercial metered customers anticipated, and (2) the higher
level of sales to California Canners and Growers. Applicant also
adjusted its revenue estimates downward to reflect the substantial
decreases im revenue resulting from the loss beginning in 1981 of
the University of the Pacific patronage. However, this latter loss
will be more than offset by the substantial upward adjustment in

2/ A trend that appears to continue. ZLater data for each 12-month
period ending in the month indicated snow: March 1980 -
1,180.8 KCef; April 1980 - 1,172.1 KCef; May 1980 - 1,179.1 KCcf;
. June 1980 - 1,163.1 KCef; and July 1980 - 1,164.6 RCef.

-13-




A.59664 ALJ/bw

revenues representing the anticipated higher level of Public Authority.
sales as forecast by the staff and adopted by this Commission.

The end result of these adjustments to Operating Revenues
is set forth in Table E, our adopted Summary of Earnings.

Estimates of Operating Expenses

Operating Expenses are those costs which are incurred by
a utility in providing service to its customers. They include not
only the operation and maintemance costs, administrative and general
expenses, depreciation charges, and taxes paid by the district, but also
a pro rata share of these same expenses which were incurred by the
corporate facilities of the utility in support of the district. In
the instant proceeding staff analyzed applicant's estimates of these

expenses for both the corporate general office facilities and the
distcrice.

With minor exceptions and adjustments resulting in net

lower prorations of $7,800 in 1981 and $8,900 in 1982, staff found
applicant's general office estimates reasonable. Staff also verified
that the Stockton District's share was properly allocated to the
district in accordance with standard four-factor proration procedures
accepted by this Commission. Applicant agreed to the staff-proposed
adjustments and made appropriate adjustment to its Operating Expense
forecasts at the hearing.

Turning next to the detailed operation and maintenance
expense estimates submitted by applicant, we note that staff has
analyzed these and finds them reasonable with certain exceptions, which
derive primarily out of differing estimates on water consumption
and differing assumptions as to the source of that water. The ¢osts
for purchased power, groundwater extraction charges, and purchased
chemicals will vary depending upon the quantity of water to be




A.59664 ALJ/bw

obtained out of the company wells. In its application the utility
estimated that in 1981, for example, 13,701.6 KCef of water overall
would be required. Of this it planned to obtain 10,454.6 KCef (or
22,000 acre-feet) from Stockton East Water District while pumping
3,247.2 KCef from company wells. To pump and boost this quantity from
the wells would require an estimated total power consumption of
3,488,673 kWh. At PG&E's rate prevailing February 18, 1980 of
$0.07741 per kWh, this would cost $270,100 in 198L. The corresponding
cost for 1982 would be $280,000. On the other hand, staff's estimate
was that 13,724.3 KCef overall of water would be required in 1981,

22.7 KCcf. more than applicant estimated. But staff would rely upon
Stockton East Water District to furnish 10,889.9 RCef (oxr 25,000
acre-feet) of that water, with only 2,834.4 KCecf to be obtained from
the company wells.éj This lower pumped water estimate is reflected

in staff's lower estimates for purchased power, groundwater extraction

3/ During the hearingsthe ALJ took official notice of the contents

of Decision No. 89528 dated October 17, 1978 in Application

No. 57328. Therein the subject of water imports from the
Stockton East Water District is discussed in some detail, and

it was estimated that Stockton East Water District had the
potential to deliver 27,000 acre-feet per year to applicant, but
that it would require a few years for it to ¢oordinate operations
to permit optimum use of the treatment plant. That this shake-
down phase has been accomplished appears evident, for, signifi-
cantly, in 1979 the utility obtained 8,002 million gallons of
water from the district, somewhat more than 25,000 acre-feet.
Therefore, the ALJ concluded, and we agree, that staff's estimate
of 25,000 acre-feet to be delivered each year inm 1980, 1981, and
1982 is realistic.




A.59664 ALJ/bw /ks

charges, and purchased chemicals. Staff's estimate of the total
power comsumption £o be required was 3,045,100 kWh, which at the
February 1980 PG&E rate would cost $235,700 in 1981. The corre~
sponding cost for 1982 would be $243,800.

At the hearing applicant accepted staff's assumption thac
Stockton East Water District could be expected to provide 25,000
acre-feet in both 1981 and 1982, and made commensurate downward
adjustments in its estimates of purchased power, groundwater extraction,
and purchased chemical costs attributable to that source shift.

But at the hearing applicant also accepted staff's adjusc-
ments relating to the additional consumption estimated for the
Commercial class and Califormia Canners and Growers. And it adjusted
for the loss of most of the Upniversity of the Pacific patromage.

At the same time we adopted staff's estimate over applicant's lower
estimate for Public Authority consumption. These adjustments,
regsulting as they do in a requirement for more pumped water from

the company wells, c¢concomitantly result im their turn in higher
purchased power, groundwater extraction, and purchaged chemical costs.

At the hearing staff also adjusted its purchased power
estimates to cover the cost of the April 29, 1980 PG&E power increase
from $0.07741 per kWh to $0.09080 per kWh. These adjustments added
$40,800 to staff's originmal purchased power estimates for 1981, and
$42,200 to staff's 1982 estimates.

The staff estimated Depreciaton costs slightly less than
those estimated by the utility in its original application. Both
parties used essentially the same methodology, and the different
results were primarily derived from differing estimates of plant
additions. As is discussed elsewhere under Rate Base, applicant
accepted staff's proposals on a number of proposed items. These




A.59664 ALJ/bw /ks

included making budget year exchange on three main projects, as well .
as deletions to nonspecific budget funds proposed for new well sites

and reductions in budgeted funds for minor structures. On the other hand,
not having adopted staff's proposals pertaining to the Station 79 Well or
the Airport Way water main geplacement, we cannot include that portion

of the proposed depreciatioﬁ expense reduction derived from those.
rejected proposals. Finally, we adopted staff's weighting

percentage used to calculate the amount of net additions to be

included in plant. Although both parties used the same S-year average,
staff excluded one abnormally high year figure.

Staff analysis of applicant's administrative and general
expense for both 1981 and 1982 developed no issues. The staff
concluded they were reasonable. Applicant withdrew its proposed
Balancing Account adjustment. ,

No issues were developed in the staff's analysis of applicant's
estimates of ad valorem and payroll taxes. Differing estimates of
Uncollectibles, Local Franchise, and Income Taxes arise out of differing
estimates of Operating Revenues derived from the various customer
classes, as discussed above, rather than out of differing methodology
or philosophy. Applicant's and staff's ad valorem tax estimates are
both based on the 1979-80 full cask value shown on the utility's
property tax bill. The recorded composite rate, 1.051 perxcent of
the full market value, was used. The increased 9.6 percent state
corporate franchise tax rate was used for both test years. Both
parties used the full flow-through method of computing the depre-
ciation deduction in calculating both federal and state income taxes.

The investment tax credit was determined by using a 3-year average
at a 10 percent rate for the test years. The net-to-gross multiplier
estimated by staff was 2.0646.




A.59664 ALJ/bw /ks

Having earlier adopted staff's estimates of higher Operating
Revenues to be derived from higher ¢consumption than applicant estimated,
we are now constrained to here adopt staff's conjunctive adjusted
estimates pertaining to Operating Expenses except for the Depreciation
items noted above. The net results of these adjustments to Operating
Expenses are set forth in Table E.

Rate Base

Applicant used weighted average balancesto develop its
depreciated rate base projections for the test years under consideratiom.
It based these projections on recorded data for a preceding 5-yeax
period and upon preliminary construction budgets adopted for amtici-
pated plant additions in the test years which would be financed by
the utility. It included in its projections allocated pro rata
portions of the corporate general operation's plant, and also made
adjustments to incorporate applicable weighted average depreciation
reserves. After analysis of these projections, staff for the most
part found them reasonmable. But staff also developed and sponsored
certain adjustments. Some of these were acceptable to applicant;
others of more significance were not. We will consider the latter
firsc.

In analyzing applicant's existing plant in service and
proposed additions in the test years, staff proposes two major deletions.
First, from the 1980 beginning-of-year balance for plant, staff would
remove $60,440 for a well station that has been in service three years.
Second, staff would include under plant additions proposed for 1980,
1981, and 1982, only one-thixd of the $480,000 projected total cost to
replace a large main in Airport Way in Stockton.

Staff makes these proposals in reliance on statements to
applicant that we included in Decision No. 89528 dated October 7, 1978

in Application No. 57328. In that decision we cautioned that in
Stockton:




'.

A.59664 ALJ/bw/ks

"Applicant will be expected to critically evaluate
system improvements and postpone those which are
not immediately necessary to maintain tolerable
service and/or which will not produce immediate
operating economies greater than the increase in
capital costs which the comstruction would produce.”

To accomplish these two rate base adjustments, staff asks
that we expand application of a corrective procedure proposed to us
by the staff several years ago and adopted in Decision No. 89321 dated
September 6, 1978 in Application No. 56543 (Washington Water and Light
Company). Ia that proceeding we applied this new procedure which we
named the 'Saturation Adjustment Procedure’” (SAP) to remove £rom the
utility's rate base certain grossly excess facilities, one a filter
not even used in the utility operations, and in another instance,

a plant and a main far overbuilt beyond any reasonable requirement
for domestic service and fire flaw.ﬁ

But SAP is not a procedure we intended to be applicable in
every instance where a facility has been constructed with immediate
excess capacity. It is a procedure intended to be applied with great
discretion to relieve rate base in situations where a utility has
imprudently or injudiciously overbuilt a facility without a ratiomal
¢consideration of future requirements, with the result that in addition

4/ The filter, a diatomaceous £ilter, had not worked for four years.
The Southport treatment plant and a 1l6-inch water main had been
installed specifically to serve a 5,000-unit condominium project
which had folded, leaving a grossly oversized pair of facilities
to serve between 100 and 150 units with little prospect of
additional use either now oxr in the future. In addition, the
main had been designed beyond even the contemplated fire flow
and consumption needs. These are clearly different circumstances,

as will be discussed, from those applicable to the instant
facilities.




A.59664 ALJ/bw/ks

: .

to dubious prospects of full utilization in the near future there
is a strong probability it will never be used to capacity.

The procedure was intended to promote prudent and judicious
investment of construction funds that ultimately must be paid for by
the ratepayer. It was never intended to limit comstruction to
immediate short-term improvements. Such a limitation would only force
the utility to choose between incorporating capacity for the future
and not earning on a portion of its investment, or building only short-
term requirements, thereby earning on its full investment all the
time. The latter would mean a parade of almost continuous retirements
and replacements as service needs expanded at far greater end cost to
the ratepayer. A utility should not be penalized for comstruction
of facilities which are prudently and judiciously sized to meet both
present and rationally determined reasonable future needs.

Against this backdrop we turn to discussion of the two staff
proposals:

~.Station 79 Well: The area northeast of urban Stockton
(that quadrant of land lying east of Highway 99, northeast of the
Stockton Diverting Canal, and bisected by Waterloo Road), although
being & natural chanmnel for the flow of future urban growth, in 1976
was but sparsely developed. Apart from the Stockton Imn (which had
and still has its own independent water supply), there were about a
half-dozen commercial and industrial structures in the area, mostly
warehouses and service stations. The area was then served from the
western approaches by applicant's mile-lonz 12-inch main which reached
the area after dipping under the diverting canal. The theoretical
capacity of this main (a mile west) was 1,700 grm at 20 psi residual
pressure. There were no alternate supply sources locally available.




A.59664 ALJ/bw/ks

At that time Anheuser-Busch was constructing a large
 discribution warehouse a mile down Waterloo Road and wanted utility
service requiring a water £low of 2,000 gpm to meet fixe-flow
requirements of General Order No. 103. Accordingly Anheuser-Busch
joined with land developers in the area to form the Waterloo Assessment
District to bring in supplemental water. After analysis, applicant
determined that rather than try to loop the existing system, attaching
it at another point in the existing distribution system (which would
not have added to the quantity of water available), or to enlarge the
main already there (which would bhave involved the expemnsive crossing
of the 250-foot wide diverting canal), it would be best to comstruct
a pnew well in the area. Applicant considered this Waterloo extension
would lead into a relatively new sexrvice area, somewhat remote from
existing sources, and that it therefore was a prime example of an
area which had to produce its own water supply from local groundwater.
As constructed and operated, it not only supplies the Waterloo area
but also exports water westward into the Stockton system as needed.
And the area now has met the fire-flow requirements of Genexral Ordex
No. 103.

The staff's witness asserted that while it was a consideration,
the fire-flow requirements of the General Order could not justify the
well and that possibly additional water could have been obtained from
Stockton East Water District to make up the fire flow. But this
ignores the fact that Stockton East Water District's transmission
line at its mearest point is about a mile away and that the District's
water entry poimt into applicant's system is several miles to the
west and has no effect on £lows nmear Station 79 Well.

Staff also implied that Stockton Inn's water supply could
have been used to augment applicant's then existing water supplies




A.59664 ALJ/bw ks

to make up a 2,000 gpm flow to meet the reguirements of General

Oxder No. 103. But it produced no evidence that the private well
Stockton Inn source had either the capacity or capability of producing
sufficient water to make up the deficit. Nor did it explain how the
Stockton Inn water would be gotten into applicant's system if and

when needed. Significantly, however, Stockton Inn at the time did

not consider it economically worth it and did not wish to extend

to integrate into applicant's public utility system.

Completed in 1977 and in service since, Station 79 Well
cost $120,000 to comstruct. Staff's argument is that since it serves
at present only half or fewer of the customers it is designed to serve,
only half the initial $120,000 cost should now be allowed into rate
base. The coampany points out the fallacy of this contention by
noting that had it indeed sized the pump and electric facilities to
deliver half the water, the c¢ost would have beemn only about $8,500
less at the time (since cost for the well hole, piping, building,
driveway, landscaping, and site improvement costs would essentially
have been the same). But then to retire the smaller pump and electric
features and replace them with larger equipment when demand increased,
as it must, would involve expenditure of approximately $30,000 addi-
tional - in 1976 dollars.

After consideration of all the evidence we find that
applicant in 1976 acted prudently and judiciously in comstructing
Station 79 Well when, where, and how it did, and that it would now be
inequitable to apply SAP to this facility. Section 451 of the Public
Utilities Code requires a public utility to furnish and maintain
such adequate service as is necessary to promote the safety, health,
comfort, and convenience of the public. Fire-£flow requirements were
established to set "minimum standards' to be observed in the design,

5/ Recently, experiencing maintenance problems with its private well
system, Stockton Inn has initiated dxscuss;ons with applicant
relating to possibly joining applicant's system.

-22 -




A.59664 ALJ/bw/ks

construction, and operation of water facilities. Additional water
and an additional independent supply were clearly required under
the provisions of the Gemeral Order. The well site was acquired
under conditions advantageous to applicant from the area developers.
To now apply a corrective measure retroactively when applicant at
the time acted in full accord with the law and ordexrs of this
Commission would be wrong. Applicant adopted the option best suited
to the circumstances and long-range interests of the ratepayers.
To merely loop the system would have set up alternate sources but
would have added no water volume. Similarly, to have enlarged the
existing 12-inch main would mean replacing existing main from its
source head a mile distant to the west as well as digging or boring
a costly crossing under the 250-foot wide Stockton Diverting Canal.
The nearest point from which Stockton East Water District's water
could have been made available was a mile away. Applicant properly
decided to draw upon abundant groundwater from the immediate area
to be sexrved, providing thereby an immediate source to handle existing
and prospective development east of the canal along Waterloo Road.
The lattexr area is a natural corridor for future light industrial
and commercial development, being served by one of the few road
bridges over the substantial barrier of the diverting camal. Adding
punp capacity to handle another half-dozen large commercial or
industrial customers in a warehouse development area with substantial
potential at that time in 1976 cannot be said to be imprudent.
Certainly growth in the area will resume as the depressed econcwmic
conditions of the past several years will again change. Station 79 Well
is not a situation to which SAP should be applied.

Airport Way Replacement Main: The existing 12-inch steel
water main under Airport Way, extending south from Charter Lane




A.59664 ALJ/bw /ks

toward the Stockton Municipal Aixport,was constructed under special
circumstances in 1940 at the bebest of the U.S. Army to serve

the airport. 7The construction process used proved unsatisfactory

and subsequently it became necessary to add clamps to each joint for
the entire length of the pipeline to stop leaks. The normal rated
life of a steel pipe is 20 to 25 years. This pipe is now 40 years
old. Aithough there were no leaks recently, records show that between
1973 and 1978, 17 leaks needed repairing.

In 1977 applicant had planned to replace the first 2,100
feet of the deteriorated line as part of a replacement program. These
plans were deferred as a consequence of poor economic conditions in
Stockton which led to this Commission's determination (see Finding 7
in Decision No. 89528 dated October 17, 1978 in Application No. 57328)
that replacement was not necessary in order to maintain the merely
tolerable levels of service that Stockton's customers were willing
to accept and pay for.

However, since 1976 the situation has changed. The Stockton
Chamber of Commerce, seeking new industry to alleviate high unemploy-
ment in Stockton, successfully attracted a new industry, Corm Products
Company (Comn Products), to locate its large new $60 million chemical
plant in the southern Airpoart Way area.®’ The capacity of the existing

6/ During the last rate proceeding pertaining to this district,
Decision No. 89528, supra, applicant had no knowledge of the
negotiations between Corn Products and the Chamber of Commerce, ete.
The negotiations resulted in a decision beneficial to Stockton's
sagging economy, representing as it does a comstruction period
payroll exceeding 200 persoms, and a new permaneant payroll for
the area of 100 people.




A.59664 ALJ/bw/ks

12-inch main is 3,300 gpm.zj Corn Products wanted an assured 700 to
800 gpm consumptive flow superimposed on a fire flow of 3,000 gpum.
Although there is evidence that immediate demand in 1981 would be
somewhat less than 700 gpm consumptive flcw,§/ the total requirement
in any case will be beyond the capacity of the existing main. While
the existing main is looped to the west of Airport Way to a 12-inch
1ain coming east in or near Industrial Drive (in turm connected to
a l6-inch main coming south on McKinley), the mere fact of looping
does not add to the flow available, it only makes for an alternate
source for fire-flow protection. In addition, Coxrmn Products
anticipates that its consumption requirements should increase by
about 50 percent over approximately the mext 5-year period. The
chemical company was also concerned over potential plant damage
from any unexpected shutdown of water supply or prolonged curtail-
ment (as in the eveant of a major leak in the main).

7/ As part of the previous water supply tramsported, the present
12-inch main, looped as it was, already carried all the water
produced from nearby Well Station 8. Originally a booster
station built when the extension was made to the airport for
the army in 1940, this well was constructed about 10-1l5 years
ago when the water was needed to provide a fire protection
function for the Mohawk Rubber Company installation in the
area. Its capacity is 400 gpm.

8/ At the hearing staff introduced a copy of an applicant's inter-
office memo which tended to show that in providing preliminary
estimate data on anticipated consumer consumptionm, applicant's
field personnel had estimated Corn Products' 1981 consumption
would be 300 KCecf. This works down to an average day-in, day-
out consumption demand of about 450 gpm. But applicant’s
vice president chief engineer had testified that 700 gpm had
been demanded. He explained the difference by stating that
he had to allow for consumption peaking in designing capacity,
not averaze loads.




A.59664 ALY/vw

While the Corn Products' development alone would require
replacement of the existing main, there is a further development.
Santa Fe Railroad's land development division is sponsoring a
500-acre residential and commercial development also located om
Airport Way.g/ This is in the environmental impact statement
stage now, and applicant anticipates it will have the £first service
requests to some part of this development within the next several
years.

Considering these developments, and with the Corn Products’
plant scheduled foxr operation in March 1981, applicant proceeded
with a three-year program of replacing the 8,300 feet of 12-inch
steel main in Airport Way. Im 1980 it was installing the first
2,550 feet, using 16-inch asbestos cement pipe. The 1l6-inch pipe
has approximately twice the flow capacity of 1l2-inch pipe. None-
theless, while the full capacity of the new l6-inch main will be
adequate to meet Corn Products' anticipated requirements for some
period of time, and also provide for the initial needs of the
proposed Santa Fe development, a still additional water supply over
and beyond the capacity of the 1l6-inch main will be needed to meet

full build-out requirements for the Santa Fe project when that

9/ There is also a possible further development of the balance of
the Western Pacific's industrial area. 7The Corn Products' site
there covers only paxrt of this area, and its proximity to the
airport makes it particularly attrative.

10/ 1In its comments in the environmental impact statement prepared
for the Santa Fe development, applicant assertedly stated that
it would require still additional water supplies and sources
beyond the capacity of the l6-inch replacement main were there
further development. It stated it planned to obtain these by
acquiring new well sites in that development area as any develop-
ment axose and progressed. However, there are extreme drops in
the water level in that area when wells are ogerated during the
sumper season, and the water produced has quality problems, so
it is planned to use that well water mostly to meet peaking
problems as they develop.

-26-




A.59664 ALJI/ow

In view of the foregoing evidence of the almost immediate
requirement for increased capacity beyond the capability of the 12~
inch main, we cannot apply SAP to the Airport Way replacement program
as staff proposes. Staff acknowledges that the existing main is
quite old and that there are 'proposals' to begin new constructions
in the area served by the old main. It does not show, however, how
Corn Products' requirements could be met without a new main. This
despite the unrebutted testimony that Corn Products' consumptive
requirements, when taken in comjunction with required fire-flow
requirements, alone will shortly exceed the 3,300 gpm supply, quite
apart from the existing comsumptive requirements of the resideatial
area to the noxrth of the Corn Products' plant, the Mohawk Rubber
Company plant, the Johns-Manville transit pipe factory, and the motor
genexator plant in the area. Staff merely asserts that the 12-inch
existing main was "mot fully utilized", and that the new l6-inch
main "would obviously not be fully utilized at this time'. But the
Corn Products' chemical plant is not merely a "tentative" projection;
it {s a reality now. Staff would allow only $58,300, or 1/3 of the
estimared $175,000 annual cost in both 1980 and 1981, and $43,300,
or 1/3 of the estimated $130,000 cost in 1982, to replace the 12-
inch main with the l6-inch main. (This even ignores the plain fact
that had 2,550 feet of 12-inch pipe been installed instead of 2,550
feet of the 1l6-inch pipe actually installed, the 1980 cost would
bave been $112,000, not $58,300!)

Staff states that as water demands upon the new l6-inch
main grow it would be perfectly willing to allow the percentage of
the main fully utilized to be then included in future rate base.

It does not suggest that it would have been acceptable were applicant
successively to have installed larger sized mains from 12- to 1l6-inch,




A.59664 ALY/bw /ks

each to be replaced by a slightly larger sized one as demand grew,
thereby enabling applicant to earn on its full investment at all times,
despite the vastly larger cost to the consumers as replacement
succeeded replacement. Staff does not contend that a l6-inch replace-
ment was excessively sized; rather it asserts that no replacement
should have been made at all at this time. We cannot agree. The advent
of the Corn Products' plant on the scene made it impossible for appli-
cant to merely make do with the existing 12-inch main. And in
providing through a lé-inch replacement for not only the Corn Products’
plant requirements for the next five years, but also for the initial
requirements of the probable Santa Fe development and possible further
Western Pacific development, applicant acted prudently and judiciously.
We will approve applicant's additions proposed to plant for this
replacement project for the three years as proposed.

Other Proposed Adjustments: Next, we turn to staff-sponsored
adjustments to applicant's estimates for the componment accounts which
go to make up the rate base calculations. These adjustments are those
to which applicant, at the hearing, agreed to accept. First, we will
examine the elements making up Weighted Average Plant in Service.

In its anlaysis staff noted that two of the Utility-Financed
Additions scheduled for 1980, water main projects estimated respec-
tively to cost $29,270 and $13,901, had been delayed to 1981.
Accordingly, staff proposed to transfer both to the 198l test year
estimates. Conversely, a $5,800 water main project scheduled for
1981 was completed in 1980. Staff would transfer the cost of that
utility-financed addition to the 1980 accounts. Concerned with the
order to minimize capital growth in the Stockton District, staff also
proposed to delete from the 1980, 1981, and 1982 estimates, the amounts
of $5,000, $4,800, and $5,300, respectively. These were proposed by




A.59664 ALJ/bw/ks

applicant to make nomspecific land acquisitions. In addition, staff .
would reduce the Structures account o a maximum of $1,000 for each
test year.

In examining applicant’s proposed Advances for Construction
accounts, staff determined that at year-ead 1979, $137,700 of the
$390,300 in advances deposited that year with applicant had not yet
been spent. Staff then checked back five years to f£ind that over
that time span approximately one-quarter of each year's deposits
(for an average of $26,400) remained unspent at year end. In effect
this $26,400 was a "bow wave" pushed forward each year to the next
vear's budget. Applicant had anticipated and forecast only $11,900

as its "bow wave". Staff accordingly proposed we adopt 526,400 each
year.

Staff also proposed a higher estimate for new deposits
than the $95,800, $99,400, and $103,000 applicant estimated,zespec-

tively, for 1980, 1981, and 1982. Noting wide fluctuations in recorded
data for past years, and wishing to avoid what it felt would be
distortions if the least squares methodology were applied (as applicant
had done), staff used a simple S-year average to arrive at an estimate
of $104,600 to be applicable each test year £or new deposits.

Staff accepted as reasonable the remaining other components
constituting the estimates prepared by applicant to make up the
Weighted Average Plant in Service.

Proceeding on with examimation of the compoments which led
to the differing rate base determinations arrived at by applicant
and staff, we pass from the Utility Plant in Service to the following.

Under Working Capital, applicant and staff agree on estimates
for Materials and Supplies, and Minimum Bank Cash Deposits, but differ
on Working Cash allowances. 1In estimating the latter applicant used




A.59664 ALI/vw

the "lead-lag'" method, but staff used its own figures for revenue,
expenses, and rate of return. The paucity of evidence introduced

on the differing estimates makes analysis diffiecult. EHowever, appli-
cant agreed to accept staff's estimates and we see no reasom to
disagree. Staff's estimates increase applicant's estimates by
$11,800 for 1981 and $12,500 for 1982.

In determining Adjustments to Utility Plant, applicant and
staff agree on Contributions in Aid of Comstruction, Reserves for
Anmortization of Intangibles, and General 0ffice Allocated Rate Base,
but differ on Customers' Advances for Construction. As noted earlier,
staff estimated higher advances in each test year than did applicant.
Again, applicant accepted these higher estimates and we have no reason to
conclude otherwise. Accordingly, applicant's estimates of Advances for
1981 and 1982, respectively, will be increased by $12,800 and $16,300.

Finally, in computing estimated Depreciation Reserves,
there were minimal differences between the determinations arrived
at by the parties. Both used 1980 depreciation acerual rates and
both used a weighting percentage of 53.9 percent in their calculations.
Their differences derived out of differing underlying estimates for
additicnal plant advances, and contributions. In that applicant at
the hearing accepted staff's determinations and we earlier had adopted
staff's higher advance estimates, we must also here adopt staff's
higher determinations.




A.59664 ALY/ec/bw

After the foregoing review we have found the above-described
staff-sponsored adjustments to the test year Rate .Base components,
apart from the rejected SAP adjustments pertaining to Station 79 well
and the Airport Way replacement main, £o be reasonable and proper,
and we will adopt them. Accoxrdingly, applicant's estimated Rate Base
figures for test years 198l and 1982 are sdjusted downward by $80,200
zo $17,668,000, and by $66,000 to $18,158,100, respectively, as set
forth in Table E.

Rate of Return

Historically, zates of return actually realized by this
utilicy have consistently fallen short of the rates of return
authorized by this Commission. The cause for this shortfall in receat
years has been attzibuzable to operational and Sinancial atcxition.
Overational attrition, gemerally the largest source of any overall
decline im earainzs, is the deterioration experienced in a utility's
wealized rate of return on rate base between test periods. It is
caused by wreduced sales and révenﬁes, increased expenses, and increases
in vrate base. Finmancial attrition is the deterioration in the return
to common equity holders due to am increase in a utility's weighted
cost of long-term debt and b:eferred stock. It can oceur even when
the rate of return ou rate base remains constant. It Ls caused by




".

A.59664 AlJ/ec/bw

the issuance of new debt or the retiremeant of senior securities, and,
is also affected by change in the utility's capital structure.

Uncil 1979, financial attrition was primarily the coancern
of management. Ixtended period rates were designed and authorized by
the Commission with the intent of dealing mostly with operational
acttrition. Step or averaged rates were uniformly designed to maintain
a level rate of retura on all investments, leaving utility shareholders
to absoxb the results of the increasing cost of embedded debt between
test periods. Fimancial atcrition between test periods was treated
as part of the risk inherent in a regulated eaterprise. Howevez, in
the last several yeaxrs the relentless depredations of inflation have
served to accelerate the upward movement in the cost of money, and
financial attrition has assumed proportions wnlch no longer can be
Lleft solely to the shareholders.

By Decision No. 90425 dated Jume 19, 1979 in Application
No. 58093 (a decision involving 6 other distzicts of this utility),
this Commission recognized the need to provide for predictable financial
attrition. Departing from past practice, we adopted an innovative
approach proposed by the staff, which, while holding a constant rate
0% return on equity, lets the return on rate base vary (in the
instance ¢f Cal-Water, total capitalization is the substantial
equivalent of rate base). We'also announced our intention of extending
this approach to all of Cal-Water's other districts in future pro-
ceedings. The most recent such application was in Decision No. 91537
dated April 2, 1980 in Application No. 58731 (favolving 5 additional
districts of applicant). In this latter decision we made refereace
to our extensive discussion of the financial attrition problem in oux
preceding decision on this utility, and then, with minor modification,
we proceeded with the new approach. In that latter decision we




A.5?664_‘§;J/ec/bw

cdetermined that a coastant 13.2 percent rate of return on cocmon
ecuity would be reascmable, and that it would result im a retura om
total capitalization of 10.28 pezcent in 1980, 10.46 percent in
1981, and 10.58 percent in 1982. Accordingly, increased revenues
and wates to produce these sevenues were authorized.

Having obtained rate relief in the above-mentioned decisions
applicable to othexr districts, on April 1930 Cal-Water filed Notices
of Intent for Iincreased rates to be applicable in 6 additiomal.
Cistricts, including the district at issue herein. In these filings,
consiscent with its past practice, the company used its most recently
kaown interest rate on financing,= and projected its future indicated
financing costs against the then known financial market. Qver the
period 1981-1982 the utility estimates that financial requirements
will be $67.6 million. It planned to generate $24.6 million of this
internally ($9.2 million through retained earnings,;z/ and $15.4
aillion through depreciation provisions). The zemaining $43 aillion
aust be raised in the momey market: $7 millionm in 1981; $5 =fillion
in 1982; and $31 =million 4in 1983.52 1t i1s applicant's intention,
after discussions with 1ts £imancial advisors, to finance this
$43 million through issuance of long-term debt. While preparing the
Notices of Intent and subsequent applications early ia 1980 it
anticipated obtaining this finmancing at a cost of 12 percent.

10.14 percent was the effective interest rate of Cal-Water's
Sexies X bonds, then its most current commitment.

Based upon the assumption that it will be able to produce an
average dividend payout ratio at 62-1/2 perceant each year, a
level that approximates recent company experience.

Included in the $31 million is $25 million in Series T 8-3/4
percent bonds maturing November 1, 1983 which must be rolled
over. )

-33-




A.59664 ALJ/ec/bw

However, over the snort span of months between startinmg work on the
£ilings and the act of filing, the momey marketr had drastically
cetexiorated, and by the time of our £all neaxing matters were worse.
InZlation rates had surged for several months as the economic outlook
worsened. The now volatile boad markets £ell into a state of

disarray as the cost of money spurted higher, and the price of bonds
fell. While on August 26, 1980 Cal-Water obtained a commitment

on its plammed 1980 issue of $6 million of Series Y bouds for

13.1 percent; as October closed, new A~rated utility bonds were

listed at 1l4.

The company's initial £iling assumed that all £inancing
¢uriag 1981-1983 would be achieved through issuance of 12 percent debt.
At the hearing its vice president treasurer, while zetaining the
utilicy's request for a return on common equity of 15 percent, amended

ts position to project an incxease in financing costs from 12 percent
to 13.1 percent, using end-of-year amounts to determine costs, and
reflecting the commitment cost of new debt for 1980 as represeated
by the Series Y bonds.

The staff's report (submitted at the hearing) had assumed
issuance of preferred stock rather than debt for the 1981l extermal
firvancing, and, using average capital costs (beginning and end of year
rather than year-end costs), had assumed an effective interest rate of
12 perceat on the 1980 bond £inancing, and a decline to 1l percent
for the debt issues planned for 1982 and 1983. It also had assumed a
fixed return on common equity of 13.2 percent, consonant with the
return on common equity authorized in April, 1980 in Decisiom No. 91537.
At the hearing the staff's rate of return and cost of capital witnmess,
while amending the staff report to accept the 1980 finmancing of the
Series ¥ bonds at the 13.1 pexcent cost, continued to assume an
1l perceat finmancing cost for 1982 and 1983 financing.

Table C, which follows, is a comparison of applicant and
staff positions on rate of return:

-3




® A.59664.

mAELT C

Rate Qf Resurm Tommarison

Anolicant alfw

Capizal Cost Wgt'd. Caplt Cost Wgu'd.
Razio Faczor Cost R0 Faezor Cost

981 '

Long-tern debt 5L.1%  9.32%  5.0L% 50.0% 8.83% Lei2%
Prefersed stock Le3 6.50 28 £€.0 £.22 NIA
Common st0ck 4.6 15.00 _6.2L 42,0 13.20 _5.5L

Tosal 0.0 11.56 100.0 10.60

1982
Long—~term debdt S54e3 5.18 50.0
Prelerred stock L0 .26 8.0
Common stock 2.7 5.26 L2.0

Total 100.0 12.70 100.0

1983
Long=ters debt S5L.7 L0.86 594 50.0 9.39
Preferred stock 3.7 b.u2 2L £.0 8.79
Common, stock Ll.6 35.00  _6.2u 42.0 13.20

Total 400.0 12..2 100.0

»Stafs assumed constant capitalization rates thoughout
the 3-year test period 40 allow step rates for financial
astrition, based on an average for the 3 years.




PR
.

Tae oriacisal cdifference between applicant and the staff <
: P P

the level of return to be allowed on common equity. However, there
axe 3also two subordinate issues which preliminmarily we nust address:
Sirst, whether preferred stock rather than debt financing should be
impuzed for the plammned 1981 financing; and second, the projected
cost of financing new capital in the test years.

Preferred Stock or Debt Financing: As was noted previously,
applicant is faced over the next several years with the necessity of
obtaining substantial extermal financing. Its ability to sell its
bonds at competitive interest rates will depend to 2 substantial
degree upon whether it will be able to retain the A-rating presently
assigned it by the rating agencies.

One of the important yards:ickszycommonly used by these
agencles to determine the rating to be assigned 3 company 1s the
ratio of interest coverage a company is able fo maintain. Interest
coverage is measured both before and after provision Lor taxes.
Rating agencies use the pre-tax interest coverage figure. Applicant's
financial witmess testified that Stamdazd and Poor's looks for before-
tax coverage of 2 1/2 to 3 times before assigning an A-rating. Over
the 1974 to 1979 period applicant's pre-tax coverage declined fSrom
3.4 tizmes to 2.63 times. Foxr the most recent l2-month period, emnding
July 31, 1980, it was 2.46 times (rhis converts to 2.06 times after
taxes. Hereafter, for ease of calculation, we will refer to after-tax
coverage). Averaged over 1975-1979 post-tax coverage was 2.1l times.

Othex £factors affecting bond ratings include management, financial
history, service areas, future capital requirements, the utility's
abilicy to secure prompt offset relief for increases in specific
expenses and ability to obtaia prompt general rate relief regularly.

-36- -




A.59664 ALJ/ec/bw

Comparable period avewrages reported by staff fox Class a California -
water utilities and regional water utilities were 2.61 and 2.22,
reSpeccively.léj

Assuming that: (1) as planned, applicant relies on debt
financing through the test period for all fimancing; (2) as
anticipated, it must pay l3.l percent for suca debt finmancing; and
(3) it were %o be authorized the 15 pexcent rate of return on equity
it asks; post-tax coverage is estimated at 2.29, 2.36,and 2.09,
respectively, foxr 198L, 1982, and 1983.

On tiae otker nand, staff observes that interest coverage
can be Iimproved in the short term other than by raising the retuin
on common equity as applicant asks. Staff is concerned lest the
Commission be put into a position where, in order to maintain
Cal-Water's interest coverage to protect the utility's bond rating,
1t might have to authorize rates of return on common equity higher
than those granted other water utilities. Staff argues that
Cal-Water could revise its current external financing plans and
substitute preferred stock for the $7 million debt issue planned for
198l. According to the staff such a substitution would improve after
the coverage from 2.29 to 2.40 times without any need to increase the
return oo common equity above the 13.2 pexrcent authorized in Decisiom
No. 91537, our most recent decision om Cal-Water. Staff is awaxe
that the company disagrees strongly and while it does not ask that
the utility be required to make the substitution, for ratemaking

15/ However, all the utilities compared are substantially smaller than
Cal-wWater. Of the California utilities, only 2 compare; of the
regional utilities, only 4 compare. Five-yeaxr averages are:

Southern California Water Co. 2,23
San Jose Watexr Works 2.54
Eackensack Water Co. 2.01
Indianapolis Water Co. 2.55
Elizabethtown Water Co. 1.92

-37-




| A.59664 A’I_..J/QC/bw

-

purposes only it does recommend that we impute issuance of preferred
stock for the $7 =million involved in the 1981l external £inancing.

The company 'strongly disagrees. With some justification it
contends that it would be grossly unfair to its stociholders for the
Commission to comstrain it to change its f{imancing ia mid-course. It
points out that in the £irst two decisions in this trilogy zound of
Cal-Water gemeral rate cases, we did not require or impute use of
preferred stock over debt for the forthecoming 198l £inmancing although
the £inancing recuirements were then Xnown. Rates of return were set
predicated on use of debt financing and the company is locked inm until
the next general rate round. It argues that a 198l $§7 million issue
of preferzed stock would carry a $910,000 annual dividend requirement
and that unlike its plamned debt financing, this would result inm no
tax Ceduction since preferred dividends are not tax decuctible as is
bond interest. It points out that until such a dividend requirement
could be built into the rate structure of all its 20 districes,
common shareholders would have to carry the loss.

In turn this added drainm would serve to sharply reduce the
level of earnings now counted upon as 2 source for reinvestmeat to
help meet forthcoming financing, thereby merely adding to the total
external £inancing the company would have to seekaii

The staff accepts that under its approach the bond tax
deduction would be lost, but argues that ratepayers would £fare sub-
stantially better if preferred stock is issued rather than debt. It
estizates that the difference in gross costs between the 15 percent

16/ The company depends upon the common shareholder reinvesting
37 1/2 percent of earaings in excess or divideads. 3But cash
dividends now paid shareholders provide only an approximate
9 1/2 percent xeturn (based on the current $3.30 per share dividend
on a market price of about $34.50 per share). To add a dividend
requirement on preferred stock would reduce earanings, further
degressing market value of the company'’'s stock, already sellinz at
a 43 percent discount of book value.

—;33-




A.59664 AlJ/ec/bw

return requested by the compacy and the 13.2 percent raturn
zecommended by the staff would be about $814,000, assuming we were
£o authorize the full iacrease requested. The company's response
is that this is an oversimplification and ignores other Zactors.

It goes on to point out that the terms would be set by certain
lastitutional investors (who comprise the best market for such a
small preferred offering as would be involved) and would

include 2 requirement for a simlking fund. This would result in 2
muck shorter terz for the issue, making it not 3 true perzanent
equity, and one offering less protection to First Mortgage bondholders.
Tais would make the combination of interest and preferred dividend
coverage requirements of considerxable interest £o iavestors, and in
chis instance it appears that the combination, if £inancing is done
through bonds or preferred stock at the same assumed interest or
dividend rate, would result in no difference.

The utility also disputes staff's assertion that over th
near tera Cal-Water cannot continue to issve long-term debt without
severely straining interest coverage. It argues that its present
high common equity ratio permits further reliance on issuance of
long-tera debt; that even at the end of 1983, under its planned
financing, its long-term debt ratio would be only 54.7 percemt. It
sresented testimony to the poiat that this is acceptable to rating
agencies and investors; a conclusion derived from discussions with
Standard and Poor's and Dean Witter, Reynolds and Cowpany. The former
reportedly would £ind a 55 perxcent debt ratio reasonable Lor water
ueilities. The latter would be satisfied with a bond ratio between
55 to 60 percent of total capitalization. In a corxoboration of its
view, the company compares its S-year average 41.77 percent coummon




A.59664 ALJ/ec/bw

equity ratio with the 35.78 percent S-year average reported for

regional water utilities.
On balance, after full comsideration of the detailed and

able presentations provided by both parties to this proceeding,
we o not conclude that a sufficient case has been made to induce

us to resort to the drastic device of imputation to izpose upon the
zanzgemeat o this utility for ratemaking purposes the constraiats
of a £inancial program which management does not support, a program
walca places am unfair burden upon its shareholders, an uncertaia
burden upon its customers, and coes not solve the coverage probleno.
Wnile we are well aware of our responsibilities under the orovisions

£ Section 816 et sec. of thne Public Utilities Code to assure that
a2 Teasomable, prudent, and surficient basis of Linancial responsi-
bility underpins a utility under our jurisdiction, gZemerally we
believe that s0 long as it is not unreasonable, imprudent, or
insufficient, the determination of wnat is appropriate in the fimancial
structurization of the utility is the primary responsibility of its
management. Imputation cazries with Lt 3 legal attribution of
censure.— But this applicant has an excellent record of service

X7/ As precedent to impute a capital structure staff relies on the
recent Pacific Telephome xate case, Decision No. 90642 issued
July 31, 1979 in Application No. 58223, In that case, among
many other matters, Pacific was concerned that its debt issues
had been downgraded by recognized ratiag agencies over the past
several years; that its after-tax interest coverage had declined
to where it was the lowest in the Bell system; and that its debt
ratio had risen, resulting in its having the lowest common equity
ratio in the Bell System. Nonetheless, the company currently was
proposing sevexral additional long-term debt issues. The stazl
proposed, and we adopted, imputation of a2 common stock Issue £ox
one of the long-term debt issues in this unusual cizcumstance.




A.59664 AlJ/ec/bw

and a reputation Zor responsidble management behind it., 'here, as
nere, the apnlicant nroposes to proportion its total capitalization
structure Zor the i=mediate future within perameters waich om their
face cannot be said to be unreasomable, imprudent, or iasuzficiexnt,
and which clearly have been shovm not to be out of line with those
maintained by comparable regional water utilities, we will not
intervene, 2bsent exigent circumstances not preseat nere, to iaduce
the utility by the drastic device of imputation to substitute staff's
judgment for its own. Certainly interest coverage 1s important, not
only to the company, but also to the ratepayers; but as the company

tself recognizes, the ultimate re5ponsibiiity to maintain its rating
TUST rest with management. While we will review the return on equity
To see that interest coverage remains adequate and that common share-
holders are receiving an adequate return compared to the Teturns
required by.bondholde:s, we will not, merely To protect a bond rating,
auchorize rates of return disproportionate to those we would authorize
to othex comparable utilities under similar situations. Here we will
not impute.

, Cost of FTinmancinz New Capital 1681~1983: 1In Decision

No. 91537 we adopted estimates of financing costs for debt issues
projected for 1980, 198L, and 1982, applying our judgzent to the best

17/ (Continued)

This imputation, when related to the recommended rate of return,
served to produce an improved after-tax interest coverage,
maintained the existing long-term debt ratio, and was in accord
with Paclfic's stated goal of decreasing its long-term debt ratio.
In determining the retuxn on equity which we would 2pprove, we
made this unusual imputation, noting that despite being aware of
the staff's recommendation and its own statements of its financial
structure goals, Pacific had still proceeded to Frivately place
issues or both long-term debt and preferred stoek. -

-41-




A.5966§ ALJ/_ec/b'w

information available late ia 197¢. At the time applicaat had £iled
its application in that matter, it projected bond fimanciag Zo be
at 9 3/4 percent. But thereafter the bond market together with the
geaeral economy ceclized. It became readily apparent that 9 3/4
percent was unrealistie. Saortly after the company was able to
obtain a2 cocmitment at 10.14 percent £or its Series X ovomds. The
staff then updated its estimate to 10 percent.lgf We adontec 10 percent
for all finzancing projected for 1980, 198L, a2ad 1982, as well as for
the final attritiom allowance adopted in Decision No. 91537.
Unfortunately in the intervening wmounths leading to the
instant applicatiocn, inereasing inflation and mushrooming interest
costs took a far greater turn than anticipated by the earlier »ro-
jections. Long=-tera bond markets Zell into a state of disarray and
bond prices dropped as interest rates soared. Earlier this year, the
best Cal-Water could apparently do was obtain a commitzent for its
fall 1980 $6 million Series ¥ bonds at l3.l percent, 3 31 percent
higher cost for 1980 financing than that projected in Decision No. 91527.
In the instant application, Cal-Water based its original
zequest on the assumption that new financing for the 1980-1983 period
could be completed at 12 percent; but after obtaining the 13.l perceat
commitzent on the Series ¥ bonds and a review of economic tremds, it
revised ifs wequest, and assumed finmancing costs f£or 198l-1983 at
13.1 percent. However, staff continues to project 1981-1983 costs
at 1l perceant, the staff financial witness testifying that this

The staff's financial witness testified that its recommeandarion of
the 10 percent cost of financing adopted for the three-year period
in Decision No. 91537 was merely a coincidence:; that it does not
look at the last coupon rate obtained by a utility and thereupon
extrapolate a £forecast interest rate. In that instance, the

staff insists it was purely a staff judgment to recommend 10 percent.

-

42 -




. A.59664 ALJY/ec/bw

largely is in relieznce upon ecomometric-based forecasts Irom Data
Resources, Incorporated, 2 Lexington, Massachusetts, ecomomic
research fi:nmigy

We fully appreciate the difficulties of projecting ISuture
iaterest costs in these times, but we are also aware that neither
the company nor staff in their estimates for test years in rate cases
since 1976 nave adequately anticipated the degree of inflation and
{aterest iacrezses. Cal-Water's actual return on average common
equity for the 12 months ending July 31, 1980 was 10.43 pezcent, a
Sull 21 perceat velow the 13.2 perceat return last authorized by

19./ Datz Resources pu:gortedly forecast interest rates for the periosd
vezween 1920 and 1983 as ranging betweea 10 and 12 percent with a
median forecast of 1l percent. Staff adopted this LI pexcent.
This 1s, however, an instance of economic reallity overtaking
economic projection in a peried of rapid and unexpected
deterioration of the bond cmarket.

Otto Eckstein, Harvard ecomomics professor and president of Data
Resources, was quoted in the Wall Street Jourrnal of October 29,
1980 as stating: ‘ ’
"You've 2ot to 2 AL S BONDYIELDS S )
realize that’buying s
a oond is talking a y

gamble that the in- m%*u‘ﬂ%ss
£iatlon rate will malinen
improve, 2nd that -
isn't a gample 1
would take."

The g=aph at the

right, takea frow
the Wall Street . , iy
Journal or .o " * LONG-TEAM -
Decemoer 9, 1980, VU 71 TREASURIES
depicts bond yields 1 X "
Sox the latter part
of 1980.

N

Meod
-

TR

-t
[ =]

"




) . A.59664 ALJ/ec/bw

-

this Commission in Decision No. 91537. 1Indeed, it was even lowesx

the 1l.4 percent return found reasonable as far back as 1975, 1If
were €O acopt staff's projection of future financing costs at

12 perceat for 1980, and 1l perceat for 1981 through 1983, and we
approved the lesser amount recommended for finamecial stetrition by

the stafl, the company would be unable to recover more than that
amount even if interest rates continue above the Ll percent level, as
they show every indicatiom of doing for tmat period. We will adopt
applicant’'s projection of rinancing costs at l3.1 perceat for 1981-
1983.

The Level of Rate of Return to be Authorized: With the
preliminary- issues disposed oz, we retura to a determination of the

level 0% return on common equity which we should authorize. In this
proceeding applicant and staff have supported their respective view=-
points with extensive presentations and testimony. The company seeks

a 15 pexcent return on common equity. Authorization of this 15 perceats
would allew for an increase in the return on total capitalization from
10.43 pezcent as of July 31, 1980, to a return of 1l1.56 perceat,




A.59664 ALJ/ec/bw

producing (after adjustzent to reflect the fact that the 6 districts:
zeflected in this applicacion cover 44.8 percent of the total company
rate base as of December 3L, 1979) 2 total companywide zeturn of
10.95 perceat. On the octher hand, the staff's 13.2 pexcent recom-
mendation on common equity would allow only a 10.60 pexcent
(edjusted to 10.52 percent companywide) returnm on rate base. The
company argues that a 15 pexcent return on common equity would raise
the combined interest and preferred dividend coverage £o levels found
reasonable im Decision No. 91537, whereas staff's zecommended
13.2 perceat would actually zesult in a slightly lower combined
coverage. spplicant contends that the upward thrust in interest rates
aust result in some enbancement of earnings for coumon equity
also. 1t points out that in Decision No. 91537 our 13.2 pexcent
allowance on common equity provided approximately 320 basis points
over the 10 percent cost of lomg-terz debt at that time. Today the
staff continues to recommend 13.2 percent, only L0 basis points over
the 13.1 percent interest cost for lomng-term debt (the cost of
‘Series Y boads). The company notes that based on historical differ-
ences, a return on common allowance of at least 300 basis poiats over
long-terxz Interest rates would suggest 2 return on common allowance
today in the 16 to 17 percent area., Nonetheless, the coumpany asks Zor
15 perceat, stating that it believes that level would provide a fair
2nd reasomable return to the common shareholder vis-a-vis returns
available in other forms of investment. Also, it notes, were it able
to earn 15 percent on common stock, its common stock would sell close
to pook value (based on the average bid price in the third quarter of
1980, its shares are selling 23 percent below book value).

The determination of & fair rate of return necessarily is
an imprecise art. It is aimed at attaining a viable balance between




A-59664 ALI/ec/bv

tae diverzent Intexests of the utility's consumers and its favestors.
A Zair zate of return depends upon the facts of che particular
situation, and in the £inal xreckoning, comes down to 2n application
of informed judgment. Rates must de determined which protect the
shorc-tezsz interest of the consumer in dbtaining the lowest possidle
charges, while assuring maintenance of zood sexrvice over the lonz
cun. Howevex, these same rates =ust also produce enougzh reveanue £o
Pay proper and reasonable opexating expenses, maintain eredit, attract
capitel, pay reasonable divideads, zaund provide reasonable additions
To surplus. A reasomably economically rnealthy vetility £s esseatial.
Kisk capital undoubtedly will be recuired in the future, and risk
capital is not only cimed, but it is mobile. After consideration of
all the evicdence and arguments produced by the narties to this

. proceeding, we conclude that the company's proposed 15 sercent return
on equity would be too high, and that the staff's 13.2 percent would
be too low. ZIor these times and circumstances we have concluded thar
13.7 percent return on common equity would be just aad reasonable for
this utility. As shown in Table D, a 13.7 percent return on common
stock should produce an overall return on capitalization for 1981,
1982, and 1983, respectively, of 10.89 percent, 11.08 percent, and
11.50 percent, and commensurate aiter tax interest covezage of 2.21,
2.17, and 2.08.




) . A.59664 ALJ/ec/bw

Ia3LED

Cal=Vater Service Commany ~ Adonted Rate of Regurn ‘

After Tax
Capitalization Cost - . Iaterest
Comnonent ratio Faector Coverasze

Average Yeer 1981
Long-Term Dedt 54.2% 5.07% 4.9 2.21
Prefexrzed Stocl 4. 6.50
Common zZguity L1.6 13.7C
Total 100.¢C
Average Year 1982
Long-Texrm Devt 54.2
Preferzed Stoek 4.2
Common Equity . 41.6
Total 100.0
Average Year 1983
Long-Term Debt 54.2
Preferzed Stock 4.2, . 27
Cozmon Zquity 41.6 .7 5.70
Total 100.0 11.50

Assumntions:

(1) To allow undistorted step rates anc provide Zor ‘inencia’
atzrition, we assumed 2 constant capitalization ratio -o" the
3-year period; computing it as the average cf each year's average.

(2) Average beginning and year-end capital costs were used.
(3) FPinancing through lomg-term debt at 13.17% in the 1981l-1983 period.
(4) Return on coumon equity was held comstant at 13.7%.




A.59664 ALJ/bw

Authorized Revenue Increases

Table E, our adopted Summary of Earnings, follows. It
reflects our resolution of the issues pertaining to operating
revenues and expenses, including the impact of external financing
through use of long-term debt at 13.1 pexrcent, and sets forth
operating revenues which would be provided at present rates and
those which will be required to produce the 13.7 percent rate of
return on common equity we are authorizing for the test years.




A.59664 ALJ/Ks

TABLE E
CAL-WATER SERVICE COMPANY - STOCKTON DISTRICT
ADOPTED SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Test Year 1981 Test Year 1982
(Dollars in Thousands)

At Present Rates

Operating Revenues $ 8,548.6 $ 8,595.8
Operating Expenses

Purchased Power 276.5 286.0
Purchased Water 3,149.7 3,152.4
Groundwater Charges 8.8 9.1
Purchased Chemicals 10.0 10.4
Payroll - District 864.1 937.5
QOther Q&M 347.4 366.1
Other A&G & Misec. 57.8 59.5
Ad Valorem Taxes -

District 194.8 199.9
Payroll Taxes -

District 63.6 68.8
Depreciation 516.0 535.8
A¢ Valorem Taxes = ,

G.0. 3.3 3.3
Payroll Taxes ~ G.O. 15.1 16.3
QOther Prorates - G.0O. 582.6 630.4
Bal. Acet. - Adj. - -

Subtotal —5,089.7 27 5.

Uncollectibles 25.0 25.1

Local Franchise Tax

& Bus Lic. 41.6 41.9
Income Taxes Before

I7¢C 682.0 581.2
Investment Tax Credit (79.7) (96.4)

Total Opr. ExXpenses 6,827.3
Net Operating Revenues ~1,790.0 I,7%E.§

Rate Base . 17,668.0 18,158.1
Rate of Return 10.13% 9.71}%

(Red Figure)




A.59664 ALJ/ks

) .

TABLE E - Contd.
CAL-WATER SERVICE COMPANY - STOCKTON DISTRICT
ADOPTED SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Test Year 1981 Test Year 1982
(Dollars in Thousands)

At Rate Levels Adopted

Operating Revenues $ 8,825.3 $ 9,098.3
Operating Expenses

Subtotal 6,089.7 6,275.5
Uncollectibles 25.8 25.6
Local Franchise Tax &
Bus. Lic. 43.0 44.3
Income Taxes Before
ITC 822.5 836.4
Invectment Tax Credit (79.7) {(96.4)
Total Opr. Expenses 6,901, 3 086,
Net Operating Revenues 1,924.0 . 2,0LL.5

Rate Base 17,668.0 18,158,1
Rate ©f Return 10.89% 11.08%

(Red Figure)




A.59664 ALJ/bw

Contrasting the operating revenues set forth in Table E,
it is apparent that the rates of return which we are authorizing
will produce additional gross revenues of $276,700 in 1981, an
increase of 3.2 percent over the revenues which the existing rates
would produce. In 1982 an additionmal $227,400 will be produced,
an increase of 2.6 percent. These authorized increases also provide
for increased power costs derived from the April 29, 1980 PG&E
increase. In conformity with our previously stated preference that
districts of Class A water utilities not file genmeral rate applica-~
tions more frequently than once each three years, a third set of
rates in the form of a step increase will be authorized for 1983
to allow for attrition, both operational and financial, after 1982.
Following methodology used in our most recent decisions in similar
applications (Decisions Nos. 92244 and 91537 in Cal-Water Livermore
and Southern Cal-Water Metropolizan, respectively), the operations
component, as indicated by the decline in the rate of return at
present rates from 10.13 percent in 198l to 9.74 perceat in 1982
(see Table E) is 0.39 percent. The financial component is represented
by the difference of 0.42 percentage points between the rates of
return we adopted (see Table D) for 1982 and 1983, respectively,
11.08 pexcent and 11.50 percent. To offset this combined 0.81
percent (0.39 percent + 0.42 percent) operational and fimancial
atcrition we will authorize a2 1983 step rate increase of
$303,700.2%/

On oxr after November 15 in the years 1981 and 1982, appli-
cant will be authorized to file advice letters (with appropriate
work papers) to justify implementation of the step rate increases
herein postulated for each of these years. These supplemental
£ilings will permit review of achieved rates of return before each
step rate increase is authorized.

20/ Using the formula: Rate Base x Rate of Combined Attxition x
Net=-to-Gross Multiplier = Step Increase, we find:
$18,158,100 x 0.8l percent x 2.0646 = $303,700

-50-




A.59664 ALJ/bw

Table E and Appendix C will provide a basis for review
of these future advice letter requests. The purchased power rate
utilized is the composite PG&E rate of 9.080 cents per kWh which
became effective April 29, 1980. The puxchased water rate used
is the Stockton East Water District charge which became effective
April 1, 1980. The composite effect of the assumed rates for
purchased water and power and groundwater extraction charge 1is
an average cost of $0.230 and $0.229 pexr Cef of water sold
during 1981 and 1982, respectively. The Stockton District effective
ad valorem tax rate is 1.051 percent of estimated beginning-of-yecar
net plant plus materials and supplies. The correspomding effective
rate for prorated general office and ad valorem taxes is 1.109 percent
of beginning-of-year net plant plus materials and supplies. The
local franchise tax and business license rate is the 1979 rate of
0.487 percent of gross revenue. The income tax rates are the
current 9.6 percent state, 46 percent (with intermediate steps)
federal rates. The uncollectible rate used was 0.292 percent, and
the net-to-gross multiplier was 2.0646.

Rate Design

In a rate proceeding afrer total revenue requirements
are determined, the next step must be to provide for equitable
distribution of the increases found necessary to the components
of the rate schedules. In the Stockton District the accumulated
revenue increases authorized since January 1, 1976 have exceeded
25 percent. Therefore, the increases we will authorize by this
decision for 1981, 1982, and 1983 will be spread equally to all




A.59664 ALI/bw

three tiers of the quantity rate schedule, including the lifeline
tier, and to the service charges.

No increases will be authorized to be applicable to either
the Public Fire Hydrant Service or to the Private Fire Protection
Service.

Appendix A to this decision sets forth the rate structure
approved to be made effective and applicable to the year 1981.
Appendix B contains the step increases in rates authorized for
future years. Since rates are very likely to be revised through
advice letter offsets during the interim period ahead, it is doubt-
ful that schedules for 1982 and 1983 predicated upon rates to be
authorized for 1981 would be the correct rates at the time the step
rate filing is to be made. Therefore, the increases contained in
Appeadix B can be added to the rates that would othexrwise be
effective on the date the step increase is to go into effect in
order to develop the appropriate rates for filing.

Othexr TIssues

Elimination of Private Fire Protection Rates: Following
the January 25, 1979 hearing in Marysville during which the local
fire chief recommended elimination of private sprinkler.pzotection




A.59664 ALJ/ec/bw

rates as a way to spur sprinkler ins:allations,zi/ by Ordering
Paragrapsh No. 4 in Decision No. 90491 dated July 3, 1979 in
Application No. 58094, we directed applicant to prepare a study tato
the equity and advisability of such a step.

Applicant complied with this directive, submitting a short
but to the point study, Exhibit 5 in the {mstant proceeding.

Thezein applicant noted that while there is some public benefit to

ve derived from private systems, the principal bemeficiaries would

be the owners or lessees of the specific private structures protected.
They would obtain free sexvice.

But someone azust pick up the cost, small as it may be
(depending on size and ownership the charge varies £rom $1.17 to
$3.00 per month per imch of diameter of service). Although if passed
on To the general service customer, the additionmal charge would be
small, ranging f£rom 3 cents to 33 cents per month per customer;
depending upon the nature (residential or industrial) of the servige
texritory involved, equity does not justify general customers
subsidizing private enterprise. Furthermore, curreat sprinkler
water service charges are insignificant compared to the other con-
siderations which determine the economic feasibility of imstalling
sprinkler systezs, namely installation costs and significant
insurance savings.=—

21/ 1Interestingly, Marysville had no ordinance or building cocde regula-
tions requiringz fire sprinkler systems. It appears to us that a
more appropriate and effective way to induce Iinstallations thazn by

iving £ree fire sprinkler water service would be to adopt the
nifora Building Code and/or the Uniform Fire Code, which in
appropriate circumstances would require such inmstallatioms.

Net savings resulting from typical situation installations zequire
from 8.1 to 13.2 years for the cumulative savings to pay for the
investment, according to the study. Elimination of caarges to

the owner or lessee would shortenm this perioc only to a2 range

of 7.9 to 12.2 years.




A..59664 ALY/ ec/btw.

As the study indicates, installation of sprimklers results
in considerably lower fire insurance premiums. These savings axe a
much stronger incentive to imstall sprinklers thanm would be the
elimination of charges for private fire protection service.

We conclude that it is equitable that private fire protection
customers should continue £o pay the present rates.

Wagze and Price Standards: 3y Resolution No. M-4704 dated
January 30, 1979, the Commission ordered all utilitles requesting
general rate increases to submit an exhibit £o accompany their
2pplications to show whether the requested incresse complies with
the voluntsry Wage aaé Price Standards Lssued by the federal Wage and

rice Stavility Council. Applicaat complied and its zZ:hibvit No. 6

in this proceedinz shows that (1) wage increases granted by applicant
cad (2) the requested rate increases, together with step increases ino
other districts, are within the est2blished guidelines. However, in
addition to approval of a major portion of the increases requested by
the company in its application, at the recoumendation of stafl we are
providing in our adopted rates £ox the additional costs of purchased
power and wcter derived from the very significant Apzil 29, 1980 2G&E
energy iacrease. This pass-through of specific costs accords with
Comission policy, and while it =ay serve to place 2applicant
technically out of compliance with the gemeral price declaration
standards of the Council, not to approve the exception would wesult
in gross inequity and could unreasonably and detrizentally handicap
the utility in its critical forthcoming wefinancing of large voluzmes
of long-term debdt.




A.59664 ALJ/bw

Protestants’' Contentions: The Board of Supervisors of

San Joaquin County, concermed over the economic impact of rate
increases, asked that public hearing be held in Stocktom to give
interested parties. opportunity to express concern and investigate
the adequacy and accuracy of the application. During the subse-
quent hearing September 18, 1980 in Stockton, the county counsel
appeared to state that because of a series of commitments and
unanticipated emergencies the Board was unable to be present.
Leave was requested and granted to submit a brief written statement
within one week. No such statement was received from the Board.

However, one Board member, Jose L. Alva, on September 24, 1980
" wrote the ALJ "on behalf of those citizens in my district who
obtain water from the California Water Sexrvice Company."
Supervisor Alva stated that any increase places the eity of
Stockton and the county in an uncompetitive positioa in trying to
attract industry. He then went on to state that the effect of
failure to retire Cal-Water's "numerous wells no longer necessary"
creates a dual system, the cost of which is borme by the local
consumer, in part the reason for high water rates.

The city council of Stockton authorized councilman

Arnold I. Rue ¢to appear to present its arguments to the point
that a rate increase would ir essence be unfair. Om behalf of
the council he asserted that applicant's Stockton rates are the
highest in central Californiazél and asked that these rates be
equated with those of Bakersfield, or that all Cal-Water's

23/ The council and Rue offered into evidence, and the ALJ accepted,
a bar chart graph dated June 1980 (essentially an update of a
similar ggaph introduced in the proceedings in Application

No. 57328) which purported to compare annual water ¢osts to
average customers of 17 water distributors, 12 of which are

public agencies, 2 Cal-Water c¢capanies, and 3 privately owned
utilities.




A.59664 ALJ/bw

customers, wherever located in the State, pay the same rates. And
finally, a local veterinarian, Doctor Joe Waidhofer, and a Mrs. Betty -
MacNear, both directors of Stockton East Water District, but speaking
for themselves and their adherents, argued the- unfairness of having
TO Support two systems, Waidhofer concluding that applicant should
be required to shut down 28 wells, thereby removing from zrate base
a "guesstimated" $3 million and lowering rates.

These arguments are similar in thrust and content to those
advanced back in 1977 during the hearing on Application No. 57328.
In Decision No. 89528 in that matter we discussed at length these
contentions. We pointed out that any comparisons based on the
bar chart thexe presented were invalid, stating: "Unless
the systems to be compared are selected for comparability, or unless
adjustments are made for items such as purchased water and taxes,
the comparisons would be as meaningless as a horse race where ome of
the horses must carry two riders."

Similarly, throughout the protests in the instant proceedings,
there is threaded the idea that mow that Stockton East Water District
provides a duplicate flow of imported wacer,gé/ applicant should be

24/ Prior to 1975 water for applicant's Stockton District was
obtained fxrom 66 company-owned wells located throughout the
sexvice area. In 1975 these wells produced 33,000 acre-feet
of water, but the service area had developed to the point that
water extraction exceeded replenishment with the result that
saltwater trapped in the Delta islands was being drawm in.

To alleviate the overdraft and saltwater intrusion, a master
plan was drawn which expanded a local water conservation district
formed in 1948 into the Stockton East Water District. The new
district developed a surface water supply from the Calaveras
River to supply Metropolitan Stockton using applicant's distri-
bution system. After comstruction of a treatment plant, since
March 1977 Stockton East Water District has become the major
supply souxrce to Cal-Water. A large proportion of the payment
from applicant to Stockton East Water District covers fixed

(Continued)

-56-




A.59664 ALJ/bw

forced, without compensation, to remove many of its wells from rate °
base, but that these same wells should in some manner be continued

to be dedicated to public use against the contingency that they might
again be needed. But these wells were prudent investments of capital
when comstructed and are in partial back-up status today only as a
result of the construction of Stockton East Water District's facilities.
Applicant's stockholders are therefore legally entitled to recoup
their investment (see Sections 1501 and 1503 of the Public Utilities
Code). There is no action this Commission can legally take which
would relieve Stockton customers of the obligation to repay the
undepreciated cost of duplicated plant. In Decision No. 89528 we
fully explored the altermatives and indicated that it should be
Stockton East Water District, not this Commission, which should
determine which altemative payment method would be in the public
interest.gg/ We will not repeat those discussions here. In summary
it suffices to say that there are constitutional prohibitions against
confiscation of private property without compensation. Nor can
Stockton customers be subsidized by customers im other areas.

24/ (Continued)

charges, therefore annual payments do not fluctuate much
regardless of the water delivered. To lessen the production
costs of water drawn from applicant’'s wells we require appli-
cant to maximize the quantity of water received from the

district. Essentially therefore, what has developed is that

to some considerable degree a duplicate water supply facility

has been developed in the Stockton East Water District's facility.

Meanwhile applicant's customers will continue to pay in their
rates for the undepreciated plant in periodic installments
together with a return on the decliaing balance. These
installments will continue until the wells, pumps, etc. are

fully depreciated or until Stockton East Water District decides
to purchase or condemn them.




i .

A.59664 ALJ/bw

Effective Date of Order: The rates of return found reasonable
in tkis matter were determinmed and based upon the effect of the rate ’
increase for full year 198l. Accordingly, in order to retain as much of
that effect as possible, and since the only active participants as
parties to this proceeding are applicant and the Commission staff,
the resulting order should be effective on the date of signature.
Findings of Fact

1. Applicant's sexvice territory is efficiently served with
satisfactory results, and the water quality is satisfactory.

2. Applicant's conservation program has lost vigor and should
be reinvigorated. However, its pump efficiency program meets or
exceeds standards.

3. Applicant requires additional revenues, but the rates it
proposes would produce an unjustified rite of return.

4. To avoid a duplicity of effort we provided in the rates
we adopt herein for the additional purchased power and water costs
derived from the April 29, 1980 PGS&E increase.

5. Staff's projections of anticipated water comsumption,
class by class, insofar as they differ from those of applicant, are
more reasonable than applicant's. Accordingly, staff's estimates
of operating revenues and expenses at present and proposed rates,
as derived from those consumption projections, should be adopted
over those of applicant.

6. Other than adjustments proposed relating to Station 79 Well
and the Airport Way replacement main, staff's estimates of rate
base, totaling $80,200 for 198l and $66,000 for 1982 less than
applicant's estimates, are reasonable and should be adopted.

7. Applicant in 1976 acted'prudently and judiciously in
constructing Station 79 Well where, when, and how it did. Accord-
ingly, it would be inequitable and unreasonable now to apply saturation
adjustment procedures to the facility.




A.59664 ALJ/bw

8. Yocation of a large new Corm Products' chemical plant with
substantial initial and increasing consumption and fire-£flow require-
ments Oon Airport Way made replacement of the existing éd-year-old
12-inch main necessary. 1Its additional requirements, plus pending
development of the Santa Fe residential and commercial development
in the area, and potential development of the balance of the Westerm
Pacific industrial area, made replacement by a l6-inch main over a
3-year period a prudent and judicious investment. Accordingly, it
would not be reasonable to apply saturation adjustment procedures to
the replacement project.

9. The adopted estimates of operating revenues, operating
expenses, and rate base for the test years 198l and 1982, and a
decline of 0.39 percent in rate of return into 1983 as a consequence
of operational attrition at the preseant authorized rate level
reasonably indicates the results of applicant's operations in the
immediate future. _

10. At this point in time applicant's capitalization structure
and general fipancial circumstances do not preclude reliance upon
long-term financing through the test period for all financing
anticipated herein.

1l. Applicant's estimate of 13.1 percent as the anticipated
cost of such debt financing is reasonable.

12. Rates of return of 10.89, 11.08, and 11.50 percent,
respectively, on applicant's rate base for 1981, 1982, and 1983
are reasonable. The related return on comon equity each year is
13.7 percent. This will require an increase of $276,700, or 3.2
percent in annual revenues f£or 1981, a further increase of $227,400,




A.59664 ALJ/bw

ox 2.6 percent in 1982, and a further increase of $303,700, or 3.3
percent in 1983.

13. The adopted rate design is reasonable.

1l4. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable;
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from
those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

15. The further increases authorized in Appendix B should be
appropriately modified in the event the rate of return on rate base,
adjusted to reflect the rates then in effect and normal ratemaking
adjustments for the 12 months ended September 30, 1981 and/or
September 30, 1982, exceeds the lower of (a) the rate of return
found reasonable by the Commission for applicant during the
corresponding period in the most recent rate decision or (b) 10.89
percent for 1981 and 11.08 pexrcent for 1982.

16. Applicant's private fire protection service rates do not
act as a deterrent to the installation of fire sprinkler systems in
private buildings, and it would be neither equitable nor reasonable
to eliminate all private fire protection service rates with the
resulting transfer in costs to applicant's general service custowmers.

17. The revenues authorized herein, pursuant to provisions of
Commission Resolution No. L-213, incorporate the present public fire

protection surcharges offsetting loss of £ire hydrant revenues. No
refund is necessary.

Conclusions of Law

1. The application should be granted to the extent provided
by the following order, the adopted rates being just, reasonable,
and nondiscriminatory.

2. The effective date of the following order should be the

date of signature since there is an immediate need for the rate
increase.




..

A.59664 AlJ/ec/bw

IT 1S ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of this order, applicant,
California Water Service Company, i{s authorized to file for its
Stockton District the revised rate schedules attached to this ‘
order as Appendix A. Such filing shall comply with General Order
No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised schedules shall be
four days after the date of filing. The revised schedules shall
apply to service rendered onm and after the effective date hereof.

2. On or after November 15, 1981 applicant is authorized to
file an advice letter, with appropriate work papers, requesting the
step Tate Increases attached to this order as Appemndix B, or to file
a2 lesser increase which includes a uniform cents per hundred cubic
feet of water adjustment £rom Appendix B in the event that the
Stockton District rate of return on rate'base, adjusted td reflect '
the rates then in effect and normal ratemaking adjustments for the
twelve months ended September 30, 1981, exceeds the lower of (a) the
rate of return found reascnable by the Commission for applicant during
the correspouding period in the then most recent rate decisiom, or
(b) 10.89 percent. Such filing shall comply with General Qrder
No. 96-A. The requested step rates shall be reviewed and approved by
the Commission prior to becoming effective. The effective date of
the revised schedule shall be no earlier than January 1, 1982, or




'. A.59664 ALJ/ec/bw

chirty days after the filing of the step rate, whichever is later.
The zevised schedule shall apply only to sexvice rendexed on and
afrer the effective date thereof.

3. On or after Novembexr 15, 1982 applicant is authorized to
file an advice lettexr, with appropriate work papers, requesting the
step rate increases attached to this oxder as Appendix B or to £ile
a lesser increase which includes a uniform cents per aundred cubice
seet oi water adjustment Lrom aAppendix 3 in the event that the
Stockton District rate of return on rate base, adjusted to reflect
the rates then in effect and normal ratemaking adjustaments for the
twelve months ended September 30, 1982, exceeds the lower of (a) the
rate of return found reasonable by the Commission for applicant
cduring the corresponding period in the then most recent rate decision,
or (b) 11.08 percent. Such £iling shall compl§ with General Order
No. 96~-A. The requested step rates shall be reviewed and approved by
the Commission prior to becoming effective. The etffective date of
the revised schedule shall be no earlier than Januwary L1, 1983, or
thirty days after the £iling of the step rates, whichever Ls later.




A.59664 ALJ/bw

The revised schedule shall apply only to service rendered on and
after the effective date therxeof.
The effective date of this oxder is the date hereof.
Dated

Commissioners




APPENDIX A

SCEEDULE NO. 3T=1
Stockton Tardifs Aresn
GCENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY .
Stockton and vicinity, San Joaquin Cowaty.

. BATES

. Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch MELET .cceeccecscrcccccens
For 3/4einch MELET cavosvovesrssmcorons
For l-inch meter ..cncecccoscnncncece
For L1A=inCh MELEX covvcrsocncrcnsecnne
For 2-5inch METLr covvecancsoacrnncens
For 3-5.11611 me’tc:’ [ XX XY R R R R R NS
FOI‘ )-l--inCh meter IR PN RN RN N RN
For 6-3nCh MELET eovvnvcosccncconcacs
FOI“ 8-inCh me‘tel' esssssasccvsancsanes
FOI' lo-mch mmr Gvegremsesensransase

Quantity Rates:

Por the first 20 cu.tt., per 100 cu.fte oe....
For the next 29,700 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ...-..
For all over 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ......

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which
is applicable to all metered service and to which 4s to
be added the monthly charge computed at the Quatity
Rates. ‘




APPENDIX B

Each of the Lollowing increases in rates may be put into effect on the
indicated date by filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriate increase
to the rate which would otherwise be in effect on that date.

Effective Dates
lel=g2 1-3.32

Service Charge

For 5/8 x 3/h=inch meter Q.15
For 3/4=inch meter 0.20
For l-inch meter .25
For 1i-inch meter Q.40
For 2-inch meter .50
For 3=inch meter .00
For Yeinch meter 2.00
For 6-inch meter 2.00
For 8-inch meter 3.00
For 10~inch meter 4.00

Quantity Rates:

For the first 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.f:. 0.008
For the next 29,700 cu.ft., per 100 cu.lt. 0.013
For all over 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 0.010




AFPPENDIX C
Page L of 3

California Water Service Company
Stockton District

ADOPTED QUANTTITIES

1281 1282
Water Production: Cef(1000) 13,724.3 13,821.1
Wells- 2,834.L 2,931.2
Purchased Water: 10,889.9 10,889.9

Electric Pover: 1.0743 XWh per Cef Supplier: PGXE' Date: U4/29/80
RWh s 3,045,100 3,149,000
Cost: $276,500 3286,000
Cost per XWn: % 0.06508 $ 0.0908

Purchased Water Expenses:
Parch. Water: (SEWD)L/ $3,149,700 $3,152,400

Grd.Water Chrg.(SEWD)Ll/ 8,800 9,100 .

Ad Valorem Taxes: 194,800 199,900
- Tax Rate: 1.051% 1.0511»
Metered Water Sales:

Range-Ccf Usage-Ccf
1681 1082

Bloeck 1 (lifeline) 0=-3 1,273,3%0 L, 2,077
2 4-300 7,288,803 T 294,223

3 2 300 3,279,248
Total Usage 11,541,401 11,925,200

1/ Stockton-East Water District




A.

8.

50664 RR/IT

APPENDIX €
Page 2 of 3

California Water Service Company
Stockton District

Number of Services:

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

No. of Services

Usage=KCe?

Ave Usage-Cef /yr

1901
Commercial-Metered 37,241

Comm.Large Metered 2
Industrial a4
Industrial-Large %
Public Authority 283
Public Auth.~-Lrg. S
Other ' L

1952 - 1981 1982  1o8L

37’h21 8’
2
&
W,

900.6 8,543.6  239.0
48.6 9.7 24,300.0
535.0  549.0 6,365.0
1%0.0 1,202.0 81,428.6
962.2  965.6 3,400.0
250.0  250.0 50,000.0
5.0 5.0 1,250.0

1562
239.0
4,850.0
6,458.8
85,857-1
3,400.0
50,000.0
1,250.0

Subtotal 37,633
Private Pire Prt. 354
Public Fire Prt. 35

1,

Total 38,022

Water Loss 13.5%
Total Water Produced

Revenue
Metered
Public Fire Prot.
Private Yire Prot.
Misc.
Total

1,
13,

1981
$8,776,500
3,500

37,500
7,400

8414 11,924.9

8.9 1,86.2
T2k.3 13,821.1
1962
$9,048,500
3,900
38,500
7,400

8,825,300

Attrition in Rate of Return: 0.81%

1982 Rate Base (adopted):

Net-t0=Gross Multiplier:

Usage and Bill (Commercial)

$18,158,100
2.0646

Average Usage: 229 Ccf/customer-yr.

Average Bill, monthly 31S.

T $16.17

9,098,300




APPERDIX C
Page 3. of 3

Califernia Water Service Company
Stockton District

TRCOME TAX CAICULATIONS

Operating Revenues

QM Mes
Purchased Power
Purchased Water
Cround Water Charge
Purch. Chemical
Payroll
Qther: OM. & AG.
Uncollectible at 0.292%
local Franch. Tax at 0.48T%

Payroll Taxes

Ad Valorem Taxes at 1.051%
Ge0. Allocated Expenses
Transp. Deprec. Adj.

G.0. Deprec- MJ-

Payrcll Taxes Capitalized
Interest

Total Deductions

State Tax Deprecilation
Net Taxable Income
State Cerp. Franch. Tax at 9.64

Federal Tax Depreciation
State Income Tax
Preferred Stock Div. Credit
Net Taxabdle Income

Federal Income Tax at 46%
Grad. Tax Ad).
Ad). Tnvol. Conversion
Investwent Tax Credit
Total Federsal Income Tax

Net-to~-Crogss Multiplier: 2.0646

=)




